MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Chapter 134.

Снар. 134.

Resolve in favor of the Female Orphan Asylum, Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be and hereby Female orphan asylum, Portland, is appropriated for the benefit of the female orphan asylum, Port- in favor of. land.

Approved February 17, 1876.

Chapter 135.

Resolve in favor of the town of Wellington.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and hereby is appropriated, to be expended on that part of the road leading from Athens to Abbott village, which lies in the town of Wellington, under the direction of the county commissioners of Piscataquis county.

Town of Welling. ton, in favor of.

Approved February 17, 1876.

Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of S. B. Gates.

Resolved, That when S. B. Gates shall have paid to the land S. B. Gates, in agent the sum of fifty dollars, the land agent or the state treasurer be, and is hereby authorized to convey by deed to the said S. B. Gates, lot number seven in the fourth range of lots situated in the east half of township number two, range five.

Approved February 17, 1876.

Chapter 137.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Reform School.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and committe on redirected to pay to Benjamin F. Sturgis the sum of twenty-nine favor of, dollars and ten cents, the same being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the reform school at Cape Elizabeth, and the industrial school at Hallowell.

orm school, in

Approved February 17, 1876.